Leon A. "Lynn" Hendricks Jr.

Leon A. "Lynn" Hendricks, Jr., 83, husband of Anne Hendrix Hendricks, of Greenville, died Sunday, December 31, 2017.



Born in Columbia, he was the son of the late Leon Ariail and Mary Durham Hendricks.

A graduate of Clemson University Class of 1956, he was a local business owner and strong supporter of Buncombe Street United Methodist Church and several community organizations. He also served in the United States Air Force.

Lynn will be especially remembered for his many years of support of Clemson and especially the activities of the Class of 1956. He served as a leader in the organization of reunions and projects including the Class of 1956 Academic Success Center.

In addition to his loving wife of 60 years, Lynn is survived by a daughter, Meg Holcombe (Dan); a son, Blake Hendricks (Tamar); four grandchildren, Judson Bray Holcombe, Blakely Holcombe, Malia Hendricks, and Mason Hendricks; and a sister, Blake Burnside.

A visitation will be held Sunday, January 14, 2018 from 1:00 p.m. until 1:45 p.m. at Buncombe Street United Methodist Church with a funeral service to follow at 2:00 p.m. in the sanctuary. A private burial will be held in Ariail Hendricks Family Cemetery in Easley.

In lieu of flowers, memorials may be made to Buncombe Street United Methodist Church, Leisure Ministries or Boy Scout Troop 9, 200 Buncombe St., Greenville, SC 29601.

Thomas McAfee Funeral Home, Downtown Greenville is assisting the family. Condolences may be made to the family by visiting <u>www.thomasmcafee.com</u>

Clemson Class of 1956 Memorials http://www.sprawls.org/Clemson1956/deceased.htm